

25-145

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

COINBASE, INC., COINBASE GLOBAL, INC.,

Petitioners,

– v. –

UNITED STATES SECURITIES & EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
No. 1:23-Civ-4788 (KPF) (HON. KATHERINE POLK FAILLA)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* U.S. SENATOR CYNTHIA M. LUMMIS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS COINBASE INC.
AND COINBASE GLOBAL, INC.**

CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP
Samson A. Enzer
Counsel of Record
Landis C. Best
Lewis R. Cohen
Miles C. Wiley
Gregory Mortenson
32 Old Slip
New York, New York 10005
(212) 701-3000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Digital Asset Regulation is a Matter of National Importance Being Addressed by Congress and Regulators around the World.....	6
II. The SEC’s Legislation-By-Enforcement Regime Undermines Legislative Efforts and Threatens to Stifle Digital Asset Innovation.....	10
III. The SEC’s Novel and Expansive View of its Own Authority Violates Fundamental Separation of Powers Principles and the Major Questions Doctrine	19
IV. Addressing the Issues Raised by Coinbase’s Petition Would Provide System-Wide Benefits and Would Prevent Legal Uncertainty that Threatens to Stifle Innovation	22
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Andersen v. Binance</i> , 2022 WL 976824 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2022), <i>reversed and remanded sub. nom.</i> , <i>Williams v. Binance</i> , 96 F.4th 129 (2d Cir. 2024)	24
<i>Barron v. Helbiz Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 229609 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2021)	24
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	22, 23
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	26
<i>Coinbase, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 2025 WL 78330 n.11 (3d Cir. Jan. 13, 2025).....	6, 18, 19
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	20
<i>Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro Ed Altri-Gestione Motonave Achille Lauro in Amministrazione Straordinaria</i> , 921 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990)	23-24
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	26
<i>SEC v. Coinbase, Inc.</i> , 2025 WL 40782 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2025)	23
<i>SEC v. Ripple</i> , 682 F. Supp. 3d 308 (S.D.N.Y. 2023)	23
<i>SEC v. Terraform</i> , 684 F. Supp. 3d 170 (S.D.N.Y. 2023)	23
<i>SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946).....	4, 16, 19, 23, 26
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	20

<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	20
<i>Williams v. Binance</i> , 96 F.4th 129 (2d Cir. 2024)	24
<i>Williams v. BlockOne</i> , 2022 WL 5294189 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2022)	24
<i>Zoelsch v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 824 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	26

Statutes & Other Authorities:

Article I, Section 1 of the U.S. Constitution	19
5 U.S.C. §§ 551 – 559.....	15
7 U.S.C. § 1a	14
15 U.S.C. § 77b.....	16
15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(53)(A)(ii)	17
15 U.S.C. § 78g(f)(2)(B).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	5, 15, 16, 23
Andrew Perrin, <i>16% of Americans Say They Have Ever Invested In, Traded or Used Cryptocurrency</i> , PEW RESCH. CTR. (Nov. 11, 2021).....	6
Brady Dale, <i>Senate Banking Committee convenes its first digital assets subcommittee</i> , AXIOS (Jan. 23, 2025)	11
Casey Wagner, <i>Senate Passes Resolution to Overturn SAB 121, BLOCKWORKS</i> (May 16, 2024).....	8
Cohen, Strong, Lewin, and Chen, <i>The Ineluctable Modality of Securities Law: Why Fungible Crypto Assets Are Not Securities</i> (November 10, 2022)	16
<i>Coincidence or Coordinated? The Administration’s Attack on the Digital Asset Ecosystem Before the H. Subcomm. on Digit. Assets, Fin. Tech. and Inclusion of the H. Comm. on Fin. Serv.</i> , 118th Cong. (2023).....	12

<i>Crypto Crash: Why Financial System Safeguards are Needed for Digital Assets Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Hous., and Urb. Affs., 118th Cong. (2023)</i>	11
<i>Crypto Crash: Why the FTX Bubble Burst and the Harm to Consumers Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Hous., and Urban Affs., 117th Cong. (2022)</i>	11
<i>Crypto Market Overview, COINMARKETCAP (Jan. 22, 2025)</i>	6
<i>Dazed and Confused: Breaking Down the SEC’s Politicized Approach to Digital Assets, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Digit. Assets, Fin. Tech., and Inclusion of the H. Comm. on Fin. Servs., 118th Cong. (2024)</i>	11
<i>Digital Assets and the Future of Finance: Examining the Benefits and Risks of a U.S. Central Bank Digital Currency Before the H. Comm. on Fin. Servs., 117th Cong. (2022)</i>	12
<i>Digital Assets and the Future of Finance: The President’s Working Group on Financial Markets’ Report on Stablecoins Before the H. Comm. on Fin. Servs., 117th Cong. (2022)</i>	12
<i>Ephrat Livni, Congress Gets A Crash Course on Cryptocurrency, N.Y. TIMES (Dec. 8, 2021)</i>	8
<i>Exec. Order No. 14,067, 87 Fed. Reg. 14,143 (Mar. 9, 2022)</i>	7
<i>Financial Services and Markets Act 2023, c. 29 (UK)</i>	9
<i>FINMA Publishes ICO Guidelines, FINMA (Feb. 16, 2018)</i>	9
<i>Game Stopped? Who Wins and Loses When Short Sellers, Social Media, and Retail Investors Collide, Part III: Hearing Before the House Committee on Financial Services, 117th Cong. (2021)</i>	5
<i>H. Comm. On Fin. Servs., Hill Delivers Remarks at Hearing to Break Down the SEC’s Politicized Approach to Digital Assets (Sept. 18, 2024)</i>	9
<i>H.J. Res. 109, 118th Cong. (2024)</i>	8
<i>Investigating the Collapse of FTX, Part I Before the H. Comm. on Fin. Servs., 117th Cong. (2022)</i>	11
<i>Julie Tsirkin, Sen. Cynthia Lummis: Crypto Regulation Bill Could Prevent Another FTX-style Crisis, NBC NEWS (Jul. 19, 2023)</i>	10

<i>Karen Patton Seymour, Securities and Financial Regulation in the Second Circuit</i> , 85 FORDHAM L. REV. 225 (2016)	26
Kimberlee Kruesi, <i>Trump Calls for US to be ‘Crypto Capital of the Planet’ in Appeal to Nashville Bitcoin Conference</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS (Jul. 27, 2024)	7
Lawrence Wintermeyer, <i>The Growing Gap for Investors Outside the U.S. to Access Crypto ETFs</i> , FORBES (Oct. 17, 2024)	7
Letter from Paul Grewal, Chief Legal Officer, Coinbase Global, Inc., to Vanessa Countryman, Sec’y, U.S. SEC. & EXCH. COMM’N, Re: Petition for Rulemaking – Digital Asset Securities Regulation (July 21, 2022)	25
<i>MAS Expands Scope of Regulated Payment Services [And] Introduces User Protection Requirements for Digital Payment Token Service Providers</i> , MONETARY AUTH. SING. (Apr. 2, 2024)	9
<i>Notice and Request for Comment on Proposed 29 Amendments to 81-102 on Investment Funds Pertaining to Crypto Assets</i> , ONTARIO SEC. COMM. (Jan. 18, 2024)	9
Office of Senator Cynthia Lummis, Senator for Wyoming, <i>Lummis to Chair Historic Senate Panel on Digital Assets</i> (Jan. 23, 2025)	11
<i>Protecting Investors and Savers: Understanding Scams and Risks in Crypto and Securities Markets Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Hous., and Urb. Affs.</i> , 117th Cong. (2022)	11
<i>Putting the ‘Stable’ in ‘Stablecoins:’ How Legislation Will Help Stablecoins Achieve Their Promise Before the H. Subcomm. on Digit. Assets, Fin. Tech. and Inclusion of the H. Comm. on Fin. Serv.</i> , 118th Cong. (2023)	11
<i>Qatar Financial Centre Issues QFC Digital Assets Framework 2024</i> , QATAR FIN. Ctr. (Sept. 1, 2024)	9
Regulation 2023/1114 of the European Parliament and of the Council on Markets in Crypto-Assets, 2023 O.J. (L 150) (EU)	9
<i>Remarks Before the Aspen Security Forum</i> , U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION (Aug. 3, 2021)	15

<i>Report of the Attorney General Pursuant to Section B(b)(iv) of Executive Order 14067: How To Strengthen International Law Enforcement Cooperation For Detecting, Investigating, and Prosecuting Criminal Activity Related to Digital Assets, U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE (2022)</i>	10
<i>Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 122, U.S. SEC. & EXCH. COMM'N (Jan. 23, 2025)</i>	8
<i>Subcomm. On Digital Assets, Fin. Tech. and Inclusion (118th Congress)</i>	11
<u><i>The Digital Commodities Consumer Protection Act of 2022 (DCCPA), S. 4760, 117th Cong. (2021-2022)</i></u>	14
<u><i>The Financial Innovation and Technology for the 21st Century Act (FIT 21), H.R. 4763, 118th Cong. (2023-2024)</i></u>	13
<i>The Future of Digital Assets: Identifying the Regulatory Gaps in Digital Asset Market Structure Before the H. Comm. on Financial Services & H. Comm. on Agric. Joint Subcomm., 118th Cong. (2023)</i>	12
<i>The Future of Digital Assets: Identifying the Regulatory Gaps in Digital Asset Market Structure, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Digit. Assets, Fin. Tech., and Inclusion of the H. Comm. on Fin. Servs., 118th Cong. (2023)</i>	11
<i>The Future of Digital Assets: Measuring the Regulatory Gaps in the Digital Asset Markets Before the H. Comm. on Fin. Servs. & H. Comm. on Agric. Joint Subcomm., 118th Cong. (2023)</i>	11-12
<i>The Future of Digital Assets: Providing Clarity for the Digital Asset Ecosystem, Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Fin. Servs., 118th Cong. (2023)</i>	11
<u><i>The Lummis-Gillibrand Responsible Financial Innovation Act (RFIA), S. 2281, 118th Cong. (2023-2024)</i></u>	12
<i>Understanding Stablecoins' Role in Payments and the Need for Legislation Before the H. Subcomm. On Digit. Assets, Fin. Tech. and Inclusion of the H. Comm. on Fin. Servs., 118th Cong. (2023)</i>	12
<i>Understanding the Role of Digital Assets in Illicit Finance Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Hous., and Urb. Affs., 117th Cong. (2022)</i>	12
